### 12/05/2016 504123763

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4170433

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TASHFEEN WALTON	10/02/2013
MARK BRADLEY	09/30/2013
KEV DHALIWAL	10/02/2013
NIKOLAOS AVLONITIS	09/30/2013
CHRIS HASLETT	10/02/2013
NEIL MCDONALD	10/02/2013
MANUELLE DEBUNNE	09/30/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE UNIVERSITY COURT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF EDINBURGH
Street Address:	OLD COLLEGE, SOUTH BRIDGE
City:	EDINBURGH
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN
Postal Code:	EH8 9YL

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14110616

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (973)912-5236

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 973-912-5232 Email: file@hoxpat.com

**HOXIE & ASSOCIATES LLC Correspondent Name:** 

75 MAIN STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 203

Address Line 4: MILLBURN, NEW JERSEY 07041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UE-11-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CORY POKER
SIGNATURE:	/Cory Poker/
DATE SIGNED:	12/05/2016

PAIENI REEL: 040529 FRAME: 0001 504123763

# Total Attachments: 12 source=UE-11-US-Executed\_Assignment-FINAL#page1.tif source=UE-11-US-Executed\_Assignment-FINAL#page2.tif source=UE-11-US-Executed\_Assignment-FINAL#page3.tif source=UE-11-US-Executed\_Assignment-FINAL#page4.tif source=UE-11-US-Executed\_Assignment-FINAL#page5.tif source=UE-11-US-Executed\_Assignment-FINAL#page6.tif source=UE-11-US-Executed\_Assignment-FINAL#page7.tif source=UE-11-US-Executed\_Assignment-FINAL#page8.tif source=UE-11-US-Executed\_Assignment-FINAL#page9.tif source=UE-11-US-Executed\_Assignment-FINAL#page10.tif source=UE-11-US-Executed\_Assignment-FINAL#page11.tif source=UE-11-US-Executed\_Assignment-FINAL#page12.tif

PATENT REEL: 040529 FRAME: 0002

WHEREAS I/We, Tashfeen WALTON, Mark BRADLEY, Kev DHALIWAL, Nikolaos AVLONITIS, Chris HASLETT, Neil MCDONALD and Manuelle DEBUNNE, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR(s)", have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled

### OPTICAL IMAGING PROBES

for which an Application for a United States Patent was filed on October 8, 2013 and assigned application number \_\_\_14/110.616 \_\_\_\_ (we hereby authorize attorneys at Hoxie & Associates LLC to insert the application number and filing date in the blanks), claiming priority to International Application No. PCT/GB2012/000314, filed April 5, 2012;

WHEREAS The University Court of the University of Edinburgh, having an address of Old College, South Bridge, Edinburgh, GB, EH8 9YL, hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE" is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/we, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and/or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and/or improvements I/we have made or may have made and/or all inventions and/or improvements disclosed in the aforesaid Patent Applications, including the aforementioned Provisional Patent Applications and International Patent Application, as well as any and all applications and patents claiming priority therefrom, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, registrations and/or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from and related thereto, and all reissues or extensions, supplementary Protection Certificates or the like, of such patents, as well as in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign country(ies) for Letters Patent on said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention or similar provisions thereof, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted there from; and I/we do hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and/or any other authority(ies) granting Letters of Patent, to issue any and all Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and/or assigns.

AND, furthermore, I/we, the Assignor(s) covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me/us, individually and/or jointly and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me/us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of	, 2013
Tashfeen WALTON	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of	, 2013.
Mark BRADLEY	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 2 day of 10 KeV DHALIWAL	, 2013.
Beck Divilities M.D.	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of	, 2013.

rately

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of	, 2013.
Chris HASLETT	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of	. 2013.
Neil MCDONALD	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of	, 2013.
Manualla ENERN INTERP	
Manuelle DEBUNNE	

WHEREAS I/We, Tashfeen WALTON, Mark BRADLEY, Kev DHALIWAL, Nikolaos AVLONITIS, Chris HASLETT, Neil MCDONALD and Manuelle DEBUNNE, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR(s)", have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled

### OPTICAL IMAGING PROBES

for which an Application for a United States Patent was filed on October 8, 2013 and assigned application number \_\_14/110.616 \_\_ (we hereby authorize attorneys at Hoxie & Associates LLC to insert the application number and filing date in the blanks), claiming priority to International Application No. PCT/GB2012/000314, filed April 5, 2012;

WHEREAS The University Court of the University of Edinburgh, having an address of Old College, South Bridge, Edinburgh, GB, EH8 9YL, hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE" is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/we, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and/or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and/or improvements I/we have made or may have made and/or all inventions and/or improvements disclosed in the aforesaid Patent Applications, including the aforementioned Provisional Patent Applications and International Patent Application, as well as any and all applications and patents claiming priority therefrom, including all divisions. continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, registrations and/or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from and related thereto, and all reissues or extensions, supplementary Protection Certificates or the like, of such patents, as well as in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign country(ies) for Letters Patent on said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention or similar provisions thereof, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted there from; and I/we do hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and/or any other authority(ies) granting Letters of Patent, to issue any and all Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and/or assigns.

AND, furthermore, I/we, the Assignor(s) covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me/us, individually and/or jointly and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me/us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have bereunto set my hand this <u>02</u> day of <u>Ottober</u> , 2013.	
- Jakan	
Tashfeen WALTON	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this <b>Y</b> day of <b>Square</b> 2013.	
H3-	
Mark BRADLEY	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of, 2013.	
Kev DHALIWAL	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 20 day of 2013.	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 30 day of September, 2013.	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of	, 2013.
Chris HASLETT	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of	, 2013.
Neil MCDONALD	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of	, 2013.
Manuelle DEBUNNE	

WHEREAS I/We, Tashfeen WALTON, Mark BRADLEY, Kev DHALIWAL, Nikolaos AVLONITIS, Chris HASLETT, Neil MCDONALD and Manuelle DEBUNNE, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR(s)", have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled

### OPTICAL IMAGING PROBES

for which an Application for a United States Patent was filed on October 8, 2013 and assigned application number \_\_\_14/110,616 \_\_\_ (we hereby authorize attorneys at Hoxie & Associates LLC to insert the application number and filing date in the blanks), claiming priority to International Application No. PCT/GB2012/000314, filed April 5, 2012;

WHEREAS The University Court of the University of Edinburgh, having an address of Old College, South Bridge, Edinburgh, GB, EH8 9YL, hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE" is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same:

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/we, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and/or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and/or improvements I/we have made or may have made and/or all inventions and/or improvements disclosed in the aforesaid Patent Applications, including the aforementioned Provisional Patent Applications and International Patent Application, as well as any and all applications and patents claiming priority therefrom, including all divisions. continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, registrations and/or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from and related thereto, and all reissues or extensions, supplementary Protection Certificates or the like, of such patents, as well as in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign country(ies) for Letters Patent on said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention or similar provisions thereof, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted there from; and I/we do hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and/or any other authority(ies) granting Letters of Patent, to issue any and all Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and/or assigns.

AND, furthermore, I/we, the Assignor(s) covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me/us, individually and/or jointly and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me/us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _	day of	, 2013.
Tashfeen WALTON		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _	_ day of	, 2013.
Mark BRADLEY		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _	_ day of	, 2013.
Kev DHALIWAL		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this	_day of	, 2013.
Nikolaos AVI ONITIS		

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this L day of, 2013.
Leosase M
Chris HASLETT
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 2 day of october, 2013.
Neil MCDONALD
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand thisday of, 2013.
Manuelle DEBUNNE

WHEREAS I/We, Tashfeen WALTON, Mark BRADLEY, Kev DHALIWAL, Nikolaos AVLONITIS, Chris HASLETT, Neil MCDONALD and Manuelle DEBUNNE, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR(s)", have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled

### OPTICAL IMAGING PROBES

for which an Application for a United States Patent was filed on October 8, 2013 and assigned application number 14/110.616 (we hereby authorize attorneys at Hoxie & Associates LLC to insert the application number and filing date in the blanks), claiming priority to International Application No. PCT/GB2012/000314, filed April 5, 2012;

WHEREAS The University Court of the University of Edinburgh, having an address of Old College, South Bridge, Edinburgh, GB, EH8 9YL, hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE" is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged. I/we, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and/or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and/or improvements I/we have made or may have made and/or all inventions and/or improvements disclosed in the aforesaid Patent Applications, including the aforementioned Provisional Patent Applications and International Patent Application, as well as any and all applications and patents claiming priority therefrom, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, registrations and/or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from and related thereto, and all reissues or extensions, supplementary Protection Certificates or the like, of such patents, as well as in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign country(ies) for Letters Patent on said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention or similar provisions thereof, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted there from; and I/we do hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and/or any other authority(ies) granting Letters of Patent, to issue any and all Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and/or assigns.

AND, furthermore, I/we, the Assignor(s) covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me/us, individually and/or jointly and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me/us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _	day of	, 2013.
Tashfeen WALTON		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _	day of	, 2013.
Mark BRADLEY		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _	day of	, 2013.
Kev DHALIWAL		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _	_ day of	, 2013.
Nikolaos AVI ONITIS		

Atty, Ref.; UE-11-US				
in testimony wi	IEREOF, I have t	nerconto set my h	and this day of	. 2013.
Chris HASLETT				
IN TESTIMONY WI	EREOF, I have h	icreunto sei my hi	and this <u>day</u> of	, 2013.
Neil MCDONALD				
IN TESTIMONY WE		ereunto set my hi	and this 3⇔ day of	<u>Sectomber</u> ., 2013.